RESOLUTION NO. 09-176

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE FY
2008-2009 REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS FOR BAHAMA
VILLAGE/CAROLINE STREET CORRIDOR TAX INCREMENT
FUND AND KEY WEST BIGHT FUND DUE TO CHANGES IN
TIF CALCULATIONS; DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER
TO AMEND THE BUDGET THROUGH THE APPROPRIATE
BUDGET ORDINANCE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE;

WHEREAS, the budgeted revenues for the Tax Increment Financing
District were based on taxable property valuation projections
provided to the City by the Property Appraiser in June, 2008, which
in actuality have wvaried from those projections requiring
amendment .

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That revenue adjustments to the FY 08/09 Budget
are recognized by increasing the bottom line of Fund 601 Bahama
Village/Caroline Street Corridor Tax Increment Trust Fund by
$123,526 and increasing the bottom line of Fund 405 Key West Bight
Fund by $220,195.

Section 2: The City Manger is directed to bring forward an
appropriate budget ordinance to reflect this recognition.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this 21st day of July, 2009.
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on Jily 22 , 2009.
Filed with the Clerk July 22 , 2009.

MORGAN M HERSON MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH,“CITY CLERK




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Mark Finigan, Assistant City Manager

A
FROM: Trish Whitacre, Budget An@vu
DATE: March 25, 2009

SUBJECT: Budget Transfers for TIF (Tax Increment Financing) Districts

Action statement:

Approval is requested by the City Commission to Amend the FY 08/09 Budget by
increasing the bottom line of Fund 601 Bahama Village/Caroline Street Corridor Tax
Increment Trust Fund by $123,526 and increasing the bottom line of Fund 405 Key
West Bight Fund by $220,195.

Background:

The budgeted revenues for the Tax Increment Financing District were based on taxable
property valuation projections provided to us by the Property Appraiser in June, 2008.
The amount actually due the District is based on Certified taxable property values
provided to us by the Property Appraiser in October, 2008. Also, any change to either
the City’s or County’s adopted millage from the rate budgeted to the final adopted rate
in September affects the final calculation of funds due the TIF District.

The final taxable valuation increased slightly (less than 1%) from the budgeted
projection. The major change was the County’s change in millage rate from a budgeted
2.2656 to 2.6883, an increase of 0.4227 mils.

Besides the changes from the County, two budget errors have also been identified that
need to be corrected in the budgets affected by the TIF District's funding. The first is
that the taxes were budgeted at 96% of tax revenues, when, by law, the maximum
payable to TIF Districts is 95% of tax revenues. This takes into consideration changes
from the taxable value of the District we receive in October and must use to calculate
the TIF payments when the Value Adjustment Board (VAB) may still be in session and
the final taxable value of the District may be reduced at final recertification. There is no
other concession provided for in State Statutes for recouping dollars that may have
been overpaid to the TIF District. In correcting this budget error, the City's total
contribution to the TIF Fund will decrease by $6,722. The second budget correction is
due to Caroline Street Corridor expenses being input into the final budget at $550,000
instead of the projected $711,173. The difference between the revenue, which was
budgeted with the correct number, and expense of $161,173 was budgeted in Bahama
Village Reserves. Correction of this error will also increase the transfer in to the Key
West Bight Fund and increase those reserves.



The attached spreadsheet provides the original budget calculations for the TIF Fund
compared to the certified calculations. Bottom line, the changes to the TIF calculations
resulted in an increase to the TIF Fund of $123,526, and an increase to the Key West
Bight Fund of $59,022. The bottom line Fund changes due to correction of the budget
entry error on Caroline Street Corridor affects only the Key West Bight Fund in the
amount of $161,173.

Financial Impact:

The net increase to the Tax Increment Fund will allow for future improvement projects in
the Bahama Village and Caroline Street Corridor areas. An additional $130,248 will be
paid by Monroe County and the City's General Fund contribution will be reduced by
$6,722.

Recommendation:

Authorize amendments to the FY 08/09 budget as per the attached budget transfers.



Bahama Village Caroline Street Corridor Tax Increment Fund

Calculation of Annual Contribution

24-Mar-09

Assessed Property Values

Bahama Village
Caroline Street
Total

Change from Prior Year

Base Year (FY96-97) to Current Year

Change
Bahama Village
Caroline Street
Total

Tax Rate (Millage)
City of Key West
Monroe County
Total

Contribution
City of Key West

Property Value Increment from Base

Rate
At 100%

Max. Contribution is 95%

Monroe County

Incremental Property Value

Rate
At 100%

Max. Contribution is 95%

Total at 100%
Total at 95%

Incremental Tax Distribution at 95%

Bahama Village
Caroline Street
Total

I FY 08-09
FY 96-97 Change from
(Base) Budget Certified 10/08 Budget
$46,516,303 $224,058,337 $ 224,328,187 $269,850
$41,662,133 $ 204,656,683 $ 204,862,720 $206,037
$88,178,436 $428,715,020 $429,190,907 $475,887
2.4% -6.0%
$177,542,034 $177,811,884
$162,994,550 $163,200,587
$340,536,584 $341,012,471
2.2794 2.2794 0.0000
2.2656 2.6883 0.4227
4.5450 4.9677 0.4227
$340,536,584 $341,012,471
2.2794 2.2794
$776,209 $777,304
$745,161 $738,439 . ($6,722)
$340,536,584 $341,012,471
2.2656 2.6883
$771,520 $916,744
$740,659 $870,907 $130,248
$1,547,729 $1,694,048
$1,485,820 $1,609,346 $123,526
$774,646 $839,150 $64,504
$711,173 $770,195 $59,022
$1,485,820 $1,609,346 $123,526

Page 1 of 1



|

CITY OF KEY WEST
BUDGET TRANSFER

DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE ACCOUNT # INC$, DECS, [$ ONLY NO CENTS] JUSTIFICATION AND SEND TO BUDGET
TRANSFER REQUEST —
| " O 7T
DEPARTMENTé/{ hama Z// //4{/’8/ é‘/M/ae ﬁ’ DATE _3//3/77

ACCOUNT # INC$ DEC$ BALANCE $
s Ggl-0edn~3 1/ 0] 00 126,248 £74907
CAy ol s -] p/ -0 LIRA 736437
flogeyt® GO S302 555 A 2y L, 50Y I8 02~
/ff LOI-5503-55S 900 57 p2z L0922
M TOTAL Twcreace Yo June 123 S2¢
PURPOSE OR JUSTIFICATION

0&@/&4’@ Lo, 7,/#1; b u o Koer

&%/QZCM/ 0% /Qaf
Al ie frZhe, W&W%ﬂ%&é/@f Méc%f’a,«;e_, . | grEe s

.
(Pcerntyly Say AaTc /zn{mﬁecf ) Zull oy 2E5i6F albepizfon.

J/Tszdx/wé& &

s /Wwﬂaaf?é%ﬂdmf G 2 ) oTecaidraof

/(/@Mww/ Ma’m/ﬁ

W WL

DEPARTMENT HEAD

"

?@ma (lettn ge Prd
DATE

FINANCE (BUDGE

FINANCE (DIRECTOR)

K e ‘( /Z:E Z /2]

DATE
v

(Up to $5,000 within category within fund)
CITY MANAGER

DATE

(All CM Contingency Transactions)
CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION

(Within category within fund no limit) (Among categories within fund and fund increase $20, 000)

DATE

(Beyond above limits)

Group #:

Date:

Initials:

|

]
i
h




CITY OF KEY WEST
BUDGET TRANSFER

DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE ACCOUNT #, INC $, DEC $, [§ ONLY NO CENTS] JUSTIFICATION AND SEND TO BUDGET
TRANSFER REQUEST

DEPARTMENT (0. (Zou7 /dbade /70/d DATE 5/3/0 7

ACCOUNT # INC $ DEC$ BALANCE $§
1. AT 00t 1 0-519 F /00 Laaz 067
g/, Q0L /-5 19 P00 éf/z/z, (7363)/
/WL
TOTAL G720 (722

PURPOSE OR JUSTIFICATIO
2 Yo ~71£F Tecrnd Z?h /%ﬂ/ﬁad’w}@w

(1/?‘ /s % 4, 2, /(/@/A/LZW Lol e atonptor— 30y f Al l

LKA T (o FST0, Dol 2l mé’%/,ﬁ/ il il e o

/@u@&mﬂ Vit aadile s gn

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENT HEAD __ / DATE
FINANCE (BUDGMWU [ oare 3/ 707
FINANCE (DIRECTOR) DATE
(Up to $5,000 within category within fund)
CITY MANAGER DATE

(Within category within fund no limit) (Among categories within fund and fund increase $20, 000)
(Ali CM Contingency Transactions)

CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION // / //6 DATE
(Beyond above limits)

ENTRY

Group #: Date: Initials:

Fl




CITY OF KEY WEST
BUDGET TRANSFER

DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE ACCOUNT #, INC $, DEC §, [$ ONLY NO CENTS] JUSTIFICATION AND SEND TO BUDGET

TRANSFER RE%UEST /ff
Cot . 7 ,
DEPARTMEN%Q//////}/{/{’ /M/%&Ze I/ /(%/A%«éu DATE \c—/zzo? 22/ j

ACCOUNT # INC $ DEC$ BALANCE §
G0 /- 5502 555-9f)0 (Cl/73 226,927
OCl 5503555770 /¢/ 173 770,17
TOTAL (L1175 L1723

) PURPOSE QR JUSTIFICATION
szw)ém %7 AL Gz al %ZEZ—M"W ECCD00 o/ 4/;/%‘2&@

X, ot Baod Heco P70 730 Exgeoa [

e 2P Lo X0 LBa Aa o /,Z////Mze L oald (o

WMU/’M/'

APPROVAL
DEPARTMENT HEAD TE
FINANCE BUDGETCM%@X% Il R S
FINANCE (DIRECTOR) DATE
(Up to $5,000 within category within fund)
CITY MANAGER DATE

(Within category within fund no limit) (Among categories within fund and fund increase $20,000)

(All CM Contingency Transactions)
CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION DATE

(Beyond above limits)

Group #: Date: Initials:




CITY OF KEY WEST
BUDGET TRANSFER
DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE ACCOUNT #, INC $, DEC $, [$ ONLY NO CENTS] JUSTIFICATION AND SEND TO BUDGET
LH TRANSFER REQUEST
DEPARTMENT A (0 é«f/df DATE 3//3/07
ACCOUNT # INC $ DECS$ BALANCE §
_ /
W A0S -0000 -38]- Lo 10 AR, /TS L7025
v
YOS 750/-575 H Ay 220,195 £.857 324

TOTAL Tachale 7o Fuwd AA0/75

PURPOSE OR JUSTIFICATIO
Lo Yo ///MMEJJAU /W %M /M N
le [odcrioeged Yax /4 4%, M M 5/
e ée K e /7
Aleo @ %PROVAL ?Z /
DEPARTMENT HEAD DATE
FINANCE (BUDGETC/ A My/ i DATE 3/ < %f
FINANCE (DIRECTOR) DATE
(Up to $5,000 within category within fund) \
CITY MANAGER DATE

(Within category within fund no limit) (Among categories within fund and fund increase $20, 000)
(All CM Contingency Transactions)

CITY COMMISSION RESOLUTION DATE
(Beyond above limits) HH

Group #: Date: Initials:

|




